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Description

Chicago Advocates for Signed Theatre (C.A.S.T.) was formed to explore the relationship
between the deaf/hearing-impaired community and the professional theatre community
and to foster the exchange of information and services that enhances the accessibility of
live theatre to the deaf and hearing impaired persons in the Chicago area. C.A.S.T. was
the first group of its kind in Chicago formed solely to facilitate the marketing, research,
and development of interpreted performances. In addition to consultation on the
interpretation of plays, C.A.S.T. sponsored annual interpreter auditions each year as well
as workshops and classes for its membership and the community at large.

The collection was donated by Leslie Shook, of The DePaul University Theatre School.
She was a founding member and President of the Board of Directors of C.A.S.T.

Included in this collection are: minutes, correspondence, financial information, publicity,
photographs, and newsletters. Also included are outside, non- C.A.S.T. reference
materials, much of which concern disability rights of the hearing impaired.

Provenance
Accession Numbers: 1995.42, 1997.28

Processed
October 1996 and October 1997, CT

Box Folder Title Date

1 General
Newsletters 1984-1993
Audience Surveys 1984-1990
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) ND
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) 1982-Mar. 1984
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) Apr. 1984
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) 1985
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) 1986
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) 1987
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) 1988-1990

2 Awards 1986-1992
C.A.S.T. Awards 1986-1994
Biographical Information 1984-1990
Birthday: Fifth: 1986 1985-1986
Birthday: Eighth: 1989 1989
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Box
2

Folder Title

General (cont.)
Birthday: Ninth: 1990
Board Meeting Minutes
Board Meeting Minutes
Board Correspondence
Board Correspondence
Board: Honorary
Board: Retreat
By-Laws

Committees

Artistic Interpreting
Benefit

Consulting

Finance

Fund Raising
Membership
Nominating

Public Relations
Resource Consultants
Script Review
Special Events Committee
Steering

Workshop

Conferences

The Deaf Way

American Theatre Association
RID Region Il
Correspondence

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

Events

Dance / Sign Workshop
Harpo Studios Tour
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Date

1990

1983-1988
1989-1993
1981-1989
1990-1993
1984-1992
1985, 1992
1984-1987

1983-1990
ND

ND
1983-1988
1990-1992
1983-1990
1985-1989
1983-1990
1982-1987
1983-1992
1982-1986
1983
1990

ND
1985
1994

1981-1984
1985

1986

Jan-Jun 1987
Jul-Dec 1987

Jan Apr 1988
May-Dec 1988
1989

1990
1991-1992
1993-1995

1990
1994
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Box
6

10

Folder Title
Financial
Expenses
Income

Reports/ Budgets
Reports/ Budgets
Reports/ Budgets
Reports/ Budgets
Reports/ Budgets
I.LR.S.

Five Year Plan

General Meeting
Correspondence
Minutes

Grants

Grants/ Gifts

City Arts

City Arts

City Arts

City Arts

City Arts
CAAP
CAAP
IAC

IAC

IAC

IAC

IAC

IAC

IAC

IAC

History of C.A.S.T.

History and Information
Statement of History and Purpose

Job Descriptions

Lease Agreements and Information
Lease Agreements and Information
Logo

Mailing Addresses A-J

Mailing Addresses K-Z

Mailing List Additions

Members List
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Date

1988-1995
1992-1994

1982/83-1985/86

1986/87
1987/88

1989/90-1992/93
1993/94-1994/95

1984-1995
1986-1991

1982-1991
1983-1994

1990-1995
1986-1987
1988-1989
1990-1991
1992-1993

1994-1995
1989-1990
1991-1993
1984
1985
1986

1987-1988
1989-1991
1992-1993
1994

1995-1996

1983-1993
1986-1994

ND
1987-1988
1992-1995
ND; 1985
1990-1992
1990-1992
ND
1983-1988
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Box
10

11

12

13

Folder Title

History of C.A.S.T. (cont.)
Membership Forms
Miscellaneous

Newspaper Articles

Newspaper Articles

Notes By Leslie Shook

Performances

Children of a Lesser God and Forbidden Broadway
Dry Gulch

Grandma Moses

How Green My Values Were (Second City)
Joel Hall Dancers

Joseph

Miscellaneous

Miss Saigon (Auditorium Theatre)
Nobody’s Perfect

Triton Troupe Circus

The Wizard of AIDS

Performer File

Press Releases

Programs

Programs

Proposal: Cats

Publicity

Reports

Suggested Timeline for Reading an Interpreted Play

Theatre’s Responsibilities for a C.A.S.T Interpreted Show

Scripts

Script Evaluations

The House of Blue Leaves
Ripe Conditions

Ragged Dick

Spinning Into the Blue

Hospitality Suite

This Old Man Came Rolling Home
The Day Room

Incomplete

Shareshop

Shareshop

Shareshop #2

Shareshop #3

Triathlon
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Date

1984-1990
ND, 1990

1984-1986
1987-1995
ND

1985-1986
1986
1990
1986
1986-1987
1994
1987-1992
1993
1992
1990-1992
1991
1989-1991

1983-1994
1983-1986
1987-1991
1985

ND; 1984-1994

ND
ND

1987-1988
ND
ND
1987
1989

1992
1992
1993
ND

1983
1985
1988
1985-1986
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Box
13

14

Folder Title
Shareshop (cont.)
Workshop #1
Workshop #2
Workshop #3
Workshop #3

Workshop #4
Workshop #5
Workshop #6
Workshop #7
Workshop #8
Workshop #9

OVERSIZE BOXES

15

16

17

Silent News
Silent News

Reference Materials

Accessibility

ADA: Americans with Disabilities Act

American Theatre Association

Association for Theatre and Deaf

Association for Theatre and Disability

Business Volunteers for The Arts

C.A.LR.S.

Center Theatre

Chicago Access Corporation

Chicago Hearing Society

Chicago Printworks

Children of a Lesser God (Film)

City Of Chicago: Cultural Affairs/ Disabilities

Community and Management Assistance Program

Council for Disability Rights

Deaf Aids Coalition

Deaf Entertainment Foundation

Directory: International Telephone Directory for TDD
Users

Directory: Illinois Directory for People with Hearing
Impairments

Disabled Living Foundation

Easter Seal

Fairmount Theatre for the Deaf

Gallaudet

Gallaudet: Deaf Mosaic
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Date

1984
1985

Feb.-May 1986
May-Aug 1986

1986-1987
1988
1988-1989
1990
1991
1992

1986-1988

1989-1994

1986-1987
1991
1985
1987-1994
1986-1994
1984-1996
1994
1994
1988
1985-1994
1990
1986-1988
1993-1994
1988
1992-1994
1991-1994
1991-1992

1986

1987

1986-1987
1982-1985
1983-1991
1985-1991
1985-1994
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Box
17

18

Folder Title

Hands

Illinois Alliance for the Hearing Impaired
Reference Materials

Illinois Arts Alliance

Illinois Arts Alliance Council

IAD - Illinois Association for the Deaf

Illinois Commerce Commission
Illinois Commerce Commission
Illinois Commerce Commission
Illinois Commerce Commission

IPHI

IRID

IRID/TDD

Illinois Theatre Association

Krannert Center for the Performing Arts
Lawyers for Creative Arts

League of Chicago Theatres

Mandel and McVeigh

National Association of The Deaf

Newsletters/ Magazines: Related Organizations
Newsletters/ Magazines: Related Organizations
Newsletters/ Magazines: Related Organizations

“One Thing Led To The Next: The Real History of TTY’s”

Perform Ink

Publicity: Non-C.A.S.T.

Publicity: Non-C.A.S.T.

Related Organizations

Report: Building a Better Board

Report: A Hearing View of “The Deaf Way”
Report: Learning the Lingo

Report: Mime as A Communicative Art
Report: Publicizing Your Organization

Report: Understanding Your Hearing Impaired Client

Report: Theatre Development Fund

Report: Maybe it’s Time to Incorporate

Report: Music and Deaf People

Report: Music and Hearing Impaired People
Report: DORS Five Year Plan

Report: Developing Chicago’s Future

Report: Technical Papers on Accessibility Code

Report: Understanding Financial Statements and the

Use of Financial Ratios
MB&P ADA Conference
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Date
1990-1994
1986-1993

1987-1994
1984-1994
1992

1985-Apr 1986
May-Dec 1986

1987
1988-1992

1986-1987
1986-1992
1984-1994
1988-1994
ND

ND
1985-1993
1983
1985-1990
1980-1987
1988
1989-1995
1988
1988

ND
1982-1994
1985-1988
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1981
1982
1986
1987
1988
1989
1989

1990
1993
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Box Folder Title Date

18 Reference Materials
MB&P ADA Conference 1993
SHHH 1986-1988
SHHH: Journals 1988
SHHH: Journals 1992-1994
Waubonsee Community College 1986-1994
Women’s Theatre Alliance 1992-1995

19 Photographs

Photographs ND
Photographs 1986
Photographs 1987
Photographs 1989
Photographs 1990
Photographs 1991
Photographs 1992
Photographs 1993
20 Memorabilia

C.A.S.T. Business Cards ND
C.A.S.T. Corporate Seal ND

Guest Book 1984-1989
C.A.S.T. Celia Warshawsky Pioneer Award Plaque 1986-1992
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