Theatre

C. A. S. T. (Chicago Advocates for Signed Theatre)

Date Range: 1981-1996 **Quantity:** 7 feet, 4 inches

Description

Chicago Advocates for Signed Theatre (C.A.S.T.) was formed to explore the relationship between the deaf/hearing-impaired community and the professional theatre community and to foster the exchange of information and services that enhances the accessibility of live theatre to the deaf and hearing impaired persons in the Chicago area. C.A.S.T. was the first group of its kind in Chicago formed solely to facilitate the marketing, research, and development of interpreted performances. In addition to consultation on the interpretation of plays, C.A.S.T. sponsored annual interpreter auditions each year as well as workshops and classes for its membership and the community at large.

The collection was donated by Leslie Shook, of The DePaul University Theatre School. She was a founding member and President of the Board of Directors of C.A.S.T.

Included in this collection are: minutes, correspondence, financial information, publicity, photographs, and newsletters. Also included are outside, non- C.A.S.T. reference materials, much of which concern disability rights of the hearing impaired.

Provenance

Accession Numbers: 1995.42, 1997.28

Processed

October 1996 and October 1997, CT

Folder Title	Date
General	
Newsletters	1984-1993
Audience Surveys	1984-1990
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes)	ND
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes)	1982-Mar. 1984
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes)	Apr. 1984
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes)	1985
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes)	1986
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes)	1987
Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes)	1988-1990
Awards	1986-1992
C.A.S.T. Awards	1986-1994
Biographical Information	1984-1990
Birthday: Fifth: 1986	1985-1986
Birthday: Eighth: 1989	1989
	General Newsletters Audience Surveys Auditions (Evaluations and Resumes) Awards C.A.S.T. Awards Biographical Information Birthday: Fifth: 1986

Box	Folder Title	Date
2	General (cont.)	1000
	Birthday: Ninth: 1990	1990 1983-1988
	Board Meeting Minutes	1989-1993
	Board Meeting Minutes Poord Correspondence	1989-1993
	Board Correspondence	1990-1993
	Board Correspondence Board: Honorary	1984-1992
	Board: Retreat	
		1985, 1992 1984-1987
	By-Laws	1904-1907
3	Committees	
	Artistic Interpreting	1983-1990
	Benefit	ND
	Consulting	ND
	Finance	1983-1988
	Fund Raising	1990-1992
	Membership	1983-1990
	Nominating	1985-1989
	Public Relations	1983-1990
	Resource Consultants	1982-1987
	Script Review	1983-1992
	Special Events Committee	1982-1986
	Steering	1983
	Workshop	1990
4	Conferences	
	The Deaf Way	ND
	American Theatre Association	1985
	RID Region III	1994
	Correspondence	
	General	1981-1984
	General	1985
	General	1986
	General	Jan-Jun 1987
	General	Jul-Dec 1987
5	General	Jan Apr 1988
	General	May-Dec 1988
	General	1989
	General	1990
	General	1991-1992
	General	1993-1995
	Events	1775-1775
	Dance / Sign Workshop	1990
	Harpo Studios Tour	1994
	Traipo oracios Tour	1 ノノマ

Box 6	Folder Title Financial	Date
U	Expenses	1988-1995
	Income	1992-1994
	Reports/ Budgets	1982/83-1985/86
	Reports/ Budgets	1986/87
	Reports/ Budgets	1987/88
	Reports/ Budgets	1989/90-1992/93
	Reports/ Budgets	1993/94-1994/95
	I.R.S.	1984-1995
	Five Year Plan	1986-1991
7	General Meeting	
	Correspondence	1982-1991
	Minutes	1983-1994
	Grants	
	Grants/ Gifts	1990-1995
	City Arts	1986-1987
	City Arts	1988-1989
	City Arts	1990-1991
	City Arts	1992-1993
8	City Arts	1994-1995
	CAAP	1989-1990
	CAAP	1991-1993
	IAC	1984
	IAC	1985
	IAC	1986
9	IAC	1987-1988
	IAC	1989-1991
	IAC	1992-1993
	IAC	1994
	IAC	1995-1996
	History of C.A.S.T.	
	History and Information	1983-1993
	Statement of History and Purpose	1986-1994
10	Job Descriptions	ND
	Lease Agreements and Information	1987-1988
	Lease Agreements and Information	1992-1995
	Logo	ND; 1985
	Mailing Addresses A-J	1990-1992
	Mailing Addresses K-Z	1990-1992
	Mailing List Additions	ND
	Members List	1983-1988

Box	Folder Title	Date
10	History of C.A.S.T. (cont.)	
	Membership Forms	1984-1990
	Miscellaneous	ND, 1990
11	Newspaper Articles	1984-1986
	Newspaper Articles	1987-1995
	Notes By Leslie Shook	ND
	Performances	
	Children of a Lesser God and Forbidden Broadway	1985-1986
	Dry Gulch	1986
	Grandma Moses	1990
	How Green My Values Were (Second City)	1986
	Joel Hall Dancers	1986-1987
	Joseph	1994
	Miscellaneous	1987-1992
	Miss Saigon (Auditorium Theatre)	1993
	Nobody's Perfect	1992
	Triton Troupe Circus	1990-1992
	The Wizard of AIDS	1991
	Performer File	1989-1991
12	Press Releases	1983-1994
	Programs	1983-1986
	Programs	1987-1991
	Proposal: Cats	1985
	Publicity	ND; 1984-1994
	Reports	
	Suggested Timeline for Reading an Interpreted Play	ND
	Theatre's Responsibilities for a C.A.S.T Interpreted Show	ND
	Scripts	100-1000
	Script Evaluations	1987-1988
	The House of Blue Leaves	ND
	Ripe Conditions	ND
	Ragged Dick	1987
	Spinning Into the Blue	1989
13	Hospitality Suite	1992
	This Old Man Came Rolling Home	1992
	The Day Room	1993
	Incomplete	ND
	Shareshop	
	Shareshop	1983
	Shareshop #2	1985
	Shareshop #3	1988
	Triathlon	1985-1986

Box	Folder Title	Date
13	Shareshop (cont.)	
	Workshop #1	1984
	Workshop #2	1985
	Workshop #3	FebMay 1986
	Workshop #3	May-Aug 1986
1.4	XX 1 1 // // // // // // // // // // // //	1007
14	Workshop #4	1986-1987
	Workshop #5	1988
	Workshop #6	1988-1989
	Workshop #7	1990
	Workshop #8	1991
	Workshop #9	1992
OVER	SIZE BOXES	
15	Silent News	1986-1988
16	Silent News	1989-1994
15	D. C Mr. 4 In	
17	Reference Materials	1007
	Accessibility ADA: Americans with Disabilities Act	1986-1987
		1991
	American Theatre Association	1985
	Association for Theatre and Deaf	1987-1994
	Association for Theatre and Disability	1986-1994
	Business Volunteers for The Arts	1984-1996
	C.A.I.R.S.	1994
	Center Theatre	1994
	Chicago Access Corporation	1988
	Chicago Hearing Society	1985-1994
	Chicago Printworks	1990
	Children of a Lesser God (Film)	1986-1988
	City Of Chicago: Cultural Affairs/ Disabilities	1993-1994
	Community and Management Assistance Program	1988
	Council for Disability Rights	1992-1994
	Deaf Aids Coalition	1991-1994
	Deaf Entertainment Foundation	1991-1992
	Directory: International Telephone Directory for TDD	
	Users	1986
	Directory: Illinois Directory for People with Hearing	400=
	Impairments	1987
	Disabled Living Foundation	1986-1987
	Easter Seal	1982-1985
	Fairmount Theatre for the Deaf	1983-1991
	Gallaudet	1985-1991
	Gallaudet: Deaf Mosaic	1985-1994

Box	Folder Title	Date
17	Hands	1990-1994
	Illinois Alliance for the Hearing Impaired	1986-1993
	Reference Materials	
	Illinois Arts Alliance	1987-1994
	Illinois Arts Alliance Council	1984-1994
	IAD - Illinois Association for the Deaf	1992
	Illinois Commerce Commission	1985-Apr 1986
	Illinois Commerce Commission	May-Dec 1986
	Illinois Commerce Commission	1987
	Illinois Commerce Commission	1988-1992
18	IPHI	1986-1987
	IRID	1986-1992
	IRID/TDD	1984-1994
	Illinois Theatre Association	1988-1994
	Krannert Center for the Performing Arts	ND
	Lawyers for Creative Arts	ND
	League of Chicago Theatres	1985-1993
	Mandel and McVeigh	1983
	National Association of The Deaf	1985-1990
	Newsletters/ Magazines: Related Organizations	1980-1987
	Newsletters/ Magazines: Related Organizations	1988
	Newsletters/ Magazines: Related Organizations	1989-1995
	"One Thing Led To The Next: The Real History of TTY's"	1988
	Perform Ink	1988
	Publicity: Non-C.A.S.T.	ND
	Publicity: Non-C.A.S.T.	1982-1994
	Related Organizations	1985-1988
	Report: Building a Better Board	ND
	Report: A Hearing View of "The Deaf Way"	ND
	Report: Learning the Lingo	ND
	Report: Mime as A Communicative Art	ND
	Report: Publicizing Your Organization	ND
	Report: Understanding Your Hearing Impaired Client	ND
	Report: Theatre Development Fund	1981
	Report: Maybe it's Time to Incorporate	1982
	Report: Music and Deaf People	1986
	Report: Music and Hearing Impaired People	1987
	Report: DORS Five Year Plan	1988
	Report: Developing Chicago's Future	1989
	Report: Technical Papers on Accessibility Code	1989
	Report: Understanding Financial Statements and the	
	Use of Financial Ratios	1990
	MB&P ADA Conference	1993

Box	Folder Title	Date
18	Reference Materials	
	MB&P ADA Conference	1993
	SHHH	1986-1988
	SHHH: Journals	1988
	SHHH: Journals	1992-1994
	Waubonsee Community College	1986-1994
	Women's Theatre Alliance	1992-1995
19	Photographs	
	Photographs	ND
	Photographs	1986
	Photographs	1987
	Photographs	1989
	Photographs	1990
	Photographs	1991
	Photographs	1992
	Photographs	1993
20	Memorabilia	
	C.A.S.T. Business Cards	ND
	C.A.S.T. Corporate Seal	ND
	Guest Book	1984-1989
	C.A.S.T. Celia Warshawsky Pioneer Award Plaque	1986-1992